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Abstract - This paper is an attempt to map the growth of literature on agriculture in
global and national levels. The paper throws light on various growth models and
applicability on global agricultural literature. It also compares growth and dynamics
of top ten countries in the field. This study compares literature published for the
period 1930 to 2016 with recent twenty years data. Further the study emphasises on
various scientometric parameters like Relative Growth Rate (RGR), Doubling Time
(Dt), Skewness, Kurtosis, Regression (r’), supplementing with different growth
patterns to check whether agriculture literature fits exponential, linear, logistic or
power models. The results of the study indicate that the dynamics of world
agricultural literature follows the linear and exponential growth model for recent
years. The study concludes that there has been a consistent trend towards increased
growth of literature in the field of agriculture.
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1. INTRODUCTION:

The Spectacular development in scientific discoveries has led growth of knowledge in
substantial manner. It eventually causes the need for study of growth of knowledge and its
dynamics. Many scholars have studied the growth and dynamics of science and technology
discipline. Some earlier studies Price (1966, 1975) found that exponential model best fits for
growth data of publications. In early 1990s the studies by Wolfram et. al. found that linear
and power model perform equally well as that of exponential model. Egghe and Ravichandra
Rao analysed Wolfram data in 1992 and concluded that power model explains well the
growth of science and technology literature.

Growth of literature refers to change in size of literature over a period of time. A systemic
study on the increase of scholarly communication facilitates quantitative and qualitative
understanding of various aspects of science. The assessments of research performance are
prominent in further research studies and policy making. Scientometric indicators provide
more quantitative objectivity and help to identify, compare and evaluate the strength and
weakness of scientific achievement.
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Agriculture has been significant area ever since the evolution of mankind. Agriculture is
backbone for any countries socio-economic development. In spite of their valuable
contribution to economic growth, farmers in developing countries often lack tools, money,
and skill to respond to agricultural developmental challenges. Agricultural research helps to
generate new technologies and improved policies which are key aspects for growth in
agricultural productivity. The new agricultural research fort polio concentrates on advancing
productivity, sustainable intensification and improving food safety and nutrition and thereby
contributing to the area of knowledge in terms of scholarly communication. This paper is an
attempt to identify, analyse and report the growth of agriculture literature in the world.

2. REVIEW OF LITERATURE

Modelling the growth of the literature using scientometrics techniques in various disciplines
is prevailing from a long time. Earlier in 1963 Price argued that the scientific literature
doubles approximately in 10 years and journals double in the 15 years of span.

Earlier studies by Gilberts’ (1978) assess the weakness and strength by evaluating the growth
of knowledge and growth of manpower by using some indicators to measuring it.

The studies carried by Gupta et al. (1999) reveals that the growth of Indian physics literature
follows a logistic model and dynamics of world physics literature fits for combination of
logistic and power models.

Comparison study on growth trends produced by Food scientists of India and abroad on
growth of Food Science and Technology (FST) literature was carried out by Seetharam and
Ravichandra Rao (1999) for covering a period between 1950 and 1990. Fitness for various
models is tested in their study.

Gupta and Karisiddappa (2000) in their paper for studying the growth of scientific knowledge
as reflected through publications and authors in the field of genetics from 1907-1980
concluded that the power model is best fitted for the cumulative growth of publication and
author counts.

Tsay (2008) concentrate on the characteristics of hydrogen energy literature from 1965-2005
based on the database of Science Citation Index Expanded (SCIE), where the study reveals
that the cumulative literature on hydrogen energy may be fitted relatively well by an
exponential model.

Ramakrishna (2009) examines the growth of references over the past fifteen years (1994-
2008). The results show that the linear growth model provides better fits to the observed data,
whereas the exponential model provided the poorest fit.

Sangam et al. (2010) study the growth and dynamics of Indian and Chinese publications in
the field of liquid crystals research (1997-2006) by applying growth models as suggested by
Egghe and Ravichandra Rao (1992). The authors conclude that power model best fits for the
growth of Indian literature while linear and power growth models applicable in the growth of
Chinese liquid crystals literature.

Hadagali & Anandhalli (2015) study demonstrates the growth of neurology literature for the
perion 1961-2010 and interprets that the observed data fits to exponential growth model. It
compares Relative Growth Rate and doubling time for India and China and reveals that linear
and logistic growth models does not fit for the given set of data.
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Sangam and Arali (2015) study concentrates on the Growth pattern, doubling time of world
and Indian Genetics literature, it inferred that the Logarithmic and Linear growth models fit
well for World's genetics literature whereas for India Exponential and Logistic models fit
well.

3. OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY

The specific objectives of the study are

e To study the growth of Global Agricultural literature and compare the growth rate
as reflected in the CAB Abstracts database among the world and the top ten
countries.

e To examine the Relative Growth Rate(RGR) and Doubling Time (Dt.) for the
Agricultural literature.

e To analyze the growth of agricultural literature for numbers of publications using
different growth models

4. METHODOLOGY:

CAB Abstracts database is used as the source for the literature for this study. CAB Abstracts
is the leading English-language bibliographic information service providing access to the
world’s applied life sciences literature. CAB Abstract claims to be the first choice to
agriculture and related applied sciences in coverage. Studies carried out by Kawasaki(2004)
illustrate that CAB abstracts covers 100% of Agricola, Biological & Agricultural Index Plus
CAB Abstracts covers 93% of primary agricultural literature while Web of Science covers
74%, Agris 62%, Agricola 68%, Biosis 58% and other databases cover less than 50% of
world agricultural literature. Therefore CAB Abstracts has a longstanding reputation for
comprehensive, quality abstracting and indexing, and integrity of its data. This stands to be
the first stop for the serious agricultural research.

A total of 8522261 articles for world agricultural literature has been extracted using
keywords called as CABICODE by CAB thesaurus for the period 1930 to 2016. The
retrieved records were examined, classified, and analyzed keeping the objectives in view.
Further, the data is analyzed using MS Excel spreadsheet.

Relative Growth Rate (RGR) and Doubling Time (Dt.) of agricultural literature have been
calculated, supplementing with different growth patterns to check whether the dynamics of
literature best fits for exponential, linear, or logistic models.

RELATIVE GROWTH RATE (RGR) AND DOUBLING TIME (DT.)

The Relative Growth Rate (RGR) is the increase in number of articles / pages per unit of
time. The mean Relative Growth Rate (RGR) over the specific period of interval can be
calculated from the following equation:

logeW2 — logeW1
R(P) = T2 — T1
Whereas R(P) > Mean relative growth rate over the specific period of interval
logeW1 - natural logarithm of initial number of articles
logeW2 - natural logarithm of final number of articles after a specific period of interval
T2 - T1 - the unit difference between the initial time and the final time
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Doubling Time (Dt.)

The doubling time(Dt.) is the period requires for a quantity to doublein size or value.
This can be calculated by the formula

Dt(P) = 229°% = %% \\here Di(P) > Average doubling time of publications

R(P) ~ R(P)

STATISTICAL APPLICATIONS:

Statistical techniques have been applied to study the concentration and consistency of articles
by calculating standard deviation, coefficient of variance, kurtosis and skewness.

Standard Deviation : It is used to determine how the data is spread out from the mean. The
greater the standard deviation, the data is spread over greater extent.

Co-efficient of variance: It reveals the variability of distribution for different time periods.
Skewness: It is the extent to which the data are not symmetrical. Skewness value reveals the
shape of the data.

Kurtosis: It is the extent to which the data is concentrated in the graph. It refers to the
flatness or peakedness of the curve

GROWTH MODELS

The growth and dynamics of Agricultural Literature is analysed by applying various growth
patterns and these models describe the changing size of literature over time.

Linear Growth Model: The linear growth pattern equation to calculate the least squares fit
foralineis y =mx+ b where m is the slope and b is the intercept.

Logistic Model: A logistic model is common sigmoid function which produces s-shaped
curve. The initial stage of growth is approximately exponential, then at saturation growth
slows and at maturity growth stops.

. . _ Pequil
The equation is Pt = Pstart + [(Pequil — Pstart)(l_kt)]

initial time, Pequil is Equilibrium publication, K is growth constant related to doubling
time(Dt) & K = In(2) /Dt where In is natural logarithm

where Pstart is starting publication at the

Logarithmic Growth Model: The Logarithmic growth pattern equation to calculate the least
squares fit through points is y = ¢ In x+b where c and b are constants and In is the natural
logarithm function.

Power Model: According to Ravichandra Rao(2010) is a functional relationship between two
quantity varies as the power of the other .The Power Growth pattern equation to calculate the
least squares fit through points is represented by y = cx? where ¢ & b are constants.

Exponential Growth Model: Exponential model fits to data when the growth rate is
proportionate to the increase of publications for each unit of time. The Exponential Growth
Pattern equation to calculate the least squares fit through points is mathematically represented

y = ce®* where ¢ and b are constants, and e is the base of the natural logarithm.

Polynomial Model: A polynomial is a mathematical expression consisting of a sum of terms,
each term including a variable or variables raised to a power and multiplied by co-efficient. It
is mathematically represented by y = ax? + bx + ¢ where a, b and ¢ are constants
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5. RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
Year wise Distribution of World Agricultural Literature 1930-2016

Table 1 depicts Year wise Distribution of World Agricultural Literature for the period 1930-
2016. The global agricultural output is 8522252 records in which USA stands first with
549744 records (6.603%) followed by South Africa with 297629(3.574%), China with
295402(3.545%) and India by 196738(2.363%) records.

As observed by Price (1963), Michael Mabe(2003) & many other The growth of publication
passes through four stages. In the preliminary period i.e first stage of growth in which the
absolute increment in the growth of publications less but growth rate is increasing. During
second stage the growth is exponential, while during the third stage annual increments
remains same and growth rate decreases, during the final stage both annual increment rate
and growth rate tend towards zero.

From the Table 1 it is clear that the growth in global Agricultural Literature during the
preliminary period of 1930 to 1970) is growing with smaller annual increment rate. Graph 1
clearly explains the second stage from the period 1970 to 2016. A fluctuating trend was
observed but the growth is exponential in nature. The maximum world contribution is
observed during 2015 (366329 publications). The table also presents the Relative Growth
Rate (RGR) and Doubling Time (Dt.) of global publications. The RGR of publications
decreased from 0.381195 in the year 1930 to 0.042 in 2016. Simultaneously the value of
doubling time increased from 2.059 in 1930 to 16.514 in 2016. It is evident from the study
that research in the field of global agriculture has increased over a period of time.
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Table 1: Year wise Distribution of World Agricultural Literature 1930-2016, Relative Growth Rate and

T | o c o Doiihlina Ti Wo

otal 00 umulative -

Year Articles articles Articles In (p) Wi W2 W1/t2- mean dt (P) mean
1930 |1 1.17E:05 | 10 2.302585 2.30259

1931 | 4 460E-05 | 14 2.639057 | 2.30259 | 2.63906 | 0.3365 2.059605

1932 | 20 0.000235 | 34 3526361 | 2.63906 | 3.52636 | 0.8873 0.781018

1933 | 49 0.000575 | 83 4.418841 | 352636 | 441884 | 0.8925 g-38119 0.776488 5-73005
1934 | 32 0.000375 | 115 4744932 | 441884 | 4.74493 | 0.3261 2.12517

1935 | 43 0.000505 | 158 5.062505 | 474493 | 5.0626 | 0.3177 2.181558

1936 | 31 0.000364 | 189 5241747 | 5.0626 | 524175 | 0.1792 3.868224

1937 | 38 0.000446 | 227 5.42495 | 524175 | 542495 | 0.1832 3.782689

1938 | 39 0.000458 | 0.266 5583496 | 542495 | 55835 | 0.1585 4.370963

1939 | 43 0.000505 | 309 5733341 | 55835 | 573334 | 0.1498 4.62478

1940 | 45 0.000528 | 354 5.869207 | 573334 | 58693 | 0.136 5.007251

1941 | 26 0.000305 | 380 5.940171 | 5.8693 | 594017 | 0.0709 9.777869

1942 | 31 0.000364 | 411 6.018593 | 594017 | 6.01859 | 0.0784 8.83681

1943 | 21 0.000246 | 432 6.068426 | 6.01859 | 606843 | 00498 | (oo [1390662 | , . o)
1944 | 9 0.000106 | 441 6.089045 | 6.06843 | 6.08904 | 0.0206 | , 3360931 | .

1945 | 13 0.000153 | 454 6.118097 | 6.08904 | 6.1181 | 0.0291 23.85351

1946 | 10 0.000117 | 464 6.139885 | 6.1181 | 6.13988 | 0.0218 31.80744

1947 |8 9.30E-05 | 472 6.156979 | 6.13988 | 6.15698 | 0.0171 4053951

1948 | 11 0.000129 | 483 6.180017 | 6.15698 | 6.18002 | 0.023 30.08117

1949 | 21 0.000246 | 504 6.022576 | 6.18002 | 6.22258 | 0.0426 16.28304

1950 | 18 0.000211 | 522 6.057668 | 6.22258 | 6.25767 | 0.0351 10.74847

1951 | 40 0.000469 | 562 6.331502 | 6.25767 | 6.3315 | 0.0738 9.385886

1952 | 50 0.000587 | 612 6.416732 | 6.3315 | 6.41673 | 0.0852 8.130899

1953 | 50 0.000587 | 662 6.495266 | 641673 | 6.49527 | 0.0785 3-07368 8.824285 é0-0645
1954 | 50 0.000587 | 712 6.568078 | 6.49527 | 6.56808 | 0.0728 9.517615

1955 | 72 0.000845 | 784 6.664409 | 6.56808 | 6.66441 | 0.0963 7.193938

1956 | 60 0.000704 | 844 6.738152 | 6.66441 | 6.73815 | 0.0737 9.397442

1957 | 73 0.000857 | 917 6.821107 | 6.73815 | 6.82111 | 0.083 8.353929

1958 | 69 0.00081 | 986 6.893656 | 6.82111 | 6.89366 | 0.0725 9.55218

1959 | 67 0.000786 | 1053 6.059399 | 6.89366 | 6.9594 | 0.0657 10.54118

1960 | 97 0.001138 | 1150 7.047517 | 6.9504 | 7.04752 | 0.0881 7.864391

1961 | 129 0.001514 | 1279 7.153834 | 7.04752 | 7.15383 | 0.1063 6.518268

1962 | 101 0.001185 | 1380 7229839 | 7.15383 | 7.22984 | 0.076 9.117824

1963 | 211 0.002476 | 1591 7.372118 | 7.22084 | 7.37212 | 0.1423 g-19876 4870703 | 475204
1964 | 279 0.003274 | 1870 7533604 | 7.37212 | 7.53369 | 0.1616 2289012 |

1965 | 385 0.004518 | 2255 7.720905 | 7.53369 | 7.72091 | 0.1872 3.701695

1966 | 399 0.004682 | 2654 7.883823 | 7.72091 | 7.88382 | 0.1629 4.253675

1967 | 595 0.006982 | 3249 8.086103 | 7.88382 | 8.0861 | 0.2023 3.425956

1968 | 1194 0.01401 | 4443 8.399085 | 8.0861 | 8.39909 | 0.313 2.214181

1069 | 3242 0.038042 | 7685 8.947026 | 8.39909 | 8.94703 | 0.5479 1.064736

1970 | 9807 0.115075 | 17492 9.769499 | 8.94703 | 9.7695 | 0.8225 0.842581

1971 | 36216 0.424958 | 53708 10.89132 | 9.7695 | 108913 | 1.1218 0.617747

1972 | 88360 1.036815 | 142068 11.86406 | 10.8913 | 118641 | 0.9727 0.712418

1073 | 101765 | 1.194109 | 243833 12.40424 | 11.8641 | 124042 | 0.5402 g-48529 1.082911 ;-30409
1074 | 109773 | 1.288075 | 353606 12.77594 | 124042 | 12.7759 | 0.3717 1.864408

1075 | 114209 | 1.340127 | 467815 13.05583 | 12.7759 | 13.0558 | 0.2799 2.475976

1976 | 118679 | 1.392578 | 586494 13.28102 | 13.0558 | 13.2819 | 0.2261 3.065158

1077 | 124941 | 1.466056 | 711435 1347504 | 132819 | 13475 | 0.1931 3.588412

1978 | 137077 | 1.60846 | 848512 13.65124 | 13475 | 136512 | 0.1762 3.933027

1979 | 136102 | 1.597010 | 984614 138 136512 | 138 0.1488 4.658339

1080 | 133329 | 1.564481 | 1117943 13927 | 138 13927 | 0.127 5.456866

1081 | 122254 | 1.434527 | 1240197 14.03078 | 13927 | 14.0308 | 0.1038 6.677597

1082 | 122666 | 1.439361 | 1362863 141251 | 14.0308 | 14.1251 | 0.0043 7.347531

1083 | 127221 | 1.49281 | 1490084 1421434 | 141251 | 142143 | 0.0892 3-08498 7.765153 2-48139
1084 | 129845 | 1.5236 1619929 14.29789 | 14.2143 | 14.2979 | 0.0835 8.204452

1085 | 125111 | 1.468051 | 1745040 1437229 | 142979 | 143723 | 0.0744 9.315123

1086 | 125134 | 1.468321 | 1870174 1444154 | 143723 | 144415 | 0.0693 10.00664

1087 | 131475 | 1.542726 | 2001649 1450048 | 14.4415 | 145095 | 0.0679 10.2002

1088 | 148657 | 1.744339 | 2150306 1458112 | 145095 | 145811 | 0.0716 9.673527

1089 | 153083 | 1.796274 | 2303389 14.64989 | 145811 | 14.6499 | 0.0688 10.07687

1000 | 158151 | 1.855742 | 2461540 147163 | 146499 | 14.7163 | 0.0664 10.43586

1001 | 152062 | 1.784294 | 2613602 14.77624 | 14.7163 | 14.7762 | 0.0599 11.56114

1092 | 150791 | 1.76938 | 2764393 1483233 | 14.7762 | 14.8323 | 0.0561 12.35476
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1093 | 146471 | 1.718689 | 2910864 14.88396 | 14.8323 | 14.884 | 0.0516 | 0.05170 | 1342272 | 13.6054
1094 | 146248 | 1.716072 | 3057112 14.93298 | 14.884 | 14.933 | 0.049 2 1413687 | 8
1095 | 149563 | 1.75497 | 3206675 14.98075 | 14933 | 14.9807 | 0.0478 1450887

1096 | 159046 | 1.866244 | 3365721 15.02915 | 14.9807 | 15.0292 | 0.0484 1431503

1097 | 165093 | 1.937199 | 3530814 15.07704 | 150292 | 15077 | 0.0479 144718

1998 | 163868 | 1.022825 | 3694682 15.12241 | 15077 | 15.1224 | 0.0454 1527574

1099 | 168148 | 1.973047 | 3862830 15.16691 | 151224 | 15.1669 | 0.0445 1557108

2000 | 173370 | 2.034321 | 4036200 1521081 | 151669 | 15.2108 | 0.0439 15.78459

2001 | 177152 | 2.078699 | 4213352 15.25377 | 152108 | 15.2538 | 0.043 1613321

2002 | 185802 | 2.180198 | 4399154 15.20692 | 152538 | 152069 | 0.0432 16.05887

2003 | 195649 | 2.205743 | 4594803 15.34044 | 152960 | 15.3404 | 0.0435 2-04525 15.92604 25-3646
2004 | 205510 | 2.411452 | 4800313 15.384190 | 153404 | 153842 | 0.0438 15.8381

2005 | 214060 | 2511777 | 5014373 15.42782 | 153842 | 154278 | 0.0436 15.88456

2006 | 224202 | 2.630784 | 5238575 15.47156 | 154278 | 154716 | 0.0437 15.84321

2007 | 258441 | 3.032544 | 5497016 1551972 | 154716 | 155197 | 0.0482 1439076

2008 | 280828 | 3.205232 | 5777844 15.56954 | 155197 | 155695 | 0.0498 13.90862

2009 | 295832 | 3.471289 | 6073676 15.61947 | 155695 | 15.6195 | 0.0499 13.87848

2010 | 317214 | 3.722185 | 6390890 15.67038 | 156195 | 15.6704 | 0.0509 1361239

2011 | 336834 | 3.952406 | 6727724 15.72175 | 156704 | 15.7217 | 0.0514 1349211

2012 | 356230 4179998 | 7083954 15.77334 | 15.7217 | 15.7733 | 0.0516 0.04838 71343145 | 14.3912
2013 | 357953 | 4.200216 | 7441907 15.82264 | 157733 | 15.8226 | 0.0493 | © 1405825 | L
